



25 Manchester Street  
PO Box 1947  
Merrimack, NH 03054

(800) 553-5191  
Fax (603) 913-2362  
customer-service@pennichuck.com

## **BOIL ORDER LIFTED**

**9/8/20**

**As of 4:00 PM, September 8, 2020, Pennichuck East Utility customers in the Gage Hill Water System are no longer required to boil their water before consuming.**

**Water samples gathered on two consecutive days over this past holiday weekend did not show the presence of any bacteriological contamination. With guidance from the State of New Hampshire, Department of Environmental Services, Water Supply Engineering Bureau, we can confidently state that your water is safe to drink and meets all state and federal requirements.**

**The original source of contamination appears to be associated with a well pump replacement performed on 9/4. A sample taken after the replacement showed the presence of E. coli bacteria. When we learned of this on 9/5, Gage Hill customers were immediately notified and the well was disinfected. Subsequent sampling on 9/5, 9/6 and 9/7 never indicated the presence of E. coli in either the well, the pump station or in samples gathered from three homes in Gage Hill.**

**We will continue to monitor and maintain the Chlorine disinfection system to ensure drinking water safety.**

**Please share this information with others in your neighborhood who may not receive this notification directly. We appreciate your patience and understanding while we worked to resolve this situation.**

**Please contact our Customer Service Department at, 1-800-553-5191 if you have any questions.**